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Executive Summary for Allegany County Paper Gaming 
Office for Fiscal Year 2020 

 

 

 
History 

 

The Allegany County Gaming Office was created in 2003 as a self-support unit Responsible to the 
Finance Office of the Allegany County Government. The Authority to operate the Paper Gaming 
Officer and to guide it’s function can be found in Art. 27 of the Annotated Code of Maryland and 
adopted pursuant to the code of Public Local Laws of Allegany County. Our mission is to 
administer paper gaming activities within the county and to collect prescribed taxes from 
proceeds for allocation to Education and Fire and Rescue Unit. 



3

Fiscal Year 2020 

 

This presentation only depicts revenues and trends for the past three years. Budget revenue projection for this 
year are identified below. One caveat to keep remember the Covid – 19 idled the Clubs and Taverns mid-March 
and Liquor Stores and Convenience Stores also shows lack of revenue because lack of patronage. This unexpected 
event could not be foretold in our revenue projections.  

 

  Projections:      Actual: 

 

Gaming Taxes:  $384,000  Gaming Taxes:  $344,341 

Tax Stickers:   $  26,000  Tax Stickers:   $  21,000 

Wholesaler Licenses: $    5,000  Wholesaler License $    5,000 

 

Totals:   $415,000  Totals:   $370,441 

 

This report indicates an overall decrease of Gaming Revenues of ($44,539) or 12% from last year. 
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Convenience Store Operator Revenues were down ($16,997) for a decrease of 31% ending with a total of 
$54,013 for the year. 
 

Club Revenues were down ($42,825) for a decrease of 32% ending with a total of $135,273 for the year.  

 

Tavern Revenues were down ($46,199) for a decrease of 46% with a total of $101,225 for the year. 

 

Liquor Store Revenues were down ($18,456) for a decrease of 36% ending with a total of $52,555 for the year. 

 

Temporary Operator Revenues were down ($8,262) for a decrease of 747% with a total of $1,276 for the 
year. 

 

Allocation for Education is $163,441 for a decrease of ($106,877) of 65% and 27 Volunteer Fire Units will be 
allocated a shared sum of $54,575 for the year. 
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Allegany County Paper Gaming Fund Revenues By Type
Fiscal Year 2020

93%
Tax

$344,341

6%
Stickers
$21,100

1%
Licenses
$5,000

Total = 
$370,441
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Allegany County Paper Gaming Fund
Tax Revenues

Fiscal Years 2017 - 2020

$388,941 $425,545 $477,059
$344,341 $384,000

FY 17 FY 18 FY 19 FY 20 FY 20
Projected
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Allegany County Paper Gaming Fund
Wholesaler License Fee Revenues

Fiscal Years 2017 - 2020

$5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000

FY 17 FY 18 FY 19 FY 20 FY 2021
Projected
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Allegany County Paper Gaming Fund
Tax Revenues

Fiscal Years 2017 - 2020

$388,941 $425,545 $477,059
$344,341 $384,000

FY 17 FY 18 FY 19 FY 20 FY 20
Projected
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Allegany County Paper Gaming Fund 
Sticker Revenues

Fiscal Years 2017 - 2020

$27,100 $26,100 $28,100
$21,100

$26,000

FY 17 FY 18 FY 19 FY 20 FY 20
Projected
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Paper Gaming Fund Tax Revenues By Month
Fiscal Year 2020

$29,397

$40,816
$35,381

$30,884 $30,157 $30,398

$40,030
$37,391

$23,722

$9,443
$13,797

$22,927

Jul-19 Aug-19 Sep-19 Oct-19 Nov-19 Dec-19 Jan-20 Feb-20 Mar-20 Apr-20 May-20 Jun-20

$28,695
Monthly
Average

Total = $344,341
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48%
K & M

Keyser, WV
$164,061

29%
G & P

McConnellsburg, PA
$101,375

23%
Atlantic

Odenton, MD
$78,785

0%
Moran

Baltimore, MD
$120

Total = 
$344,341

Allegany County Paper Gaming
Wholesaler Fiscal Year 2020
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 FY 17  FY 18  FY 19  FY 20
Moran $3,134 $2,411 $227 $120
Atlantic $114,571 $116,329 $121,174 $78,785
G & P $120,634 $117,360 $158,901 $101,375
K & M $150,602 $189,445 $196,757 $164,061
Total $388,941 $425,545 $477,059 $344,341

Tax Revenues By Allegany County Paper Gaming
Wholesaler Fiscal Years 2017 - 2020
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Allegany County Paper Gaming Operator Licenses By Type
Fiscal Year 2020

Club
23

34.3%

Tavern
23

34.3%

Liquor Store
6

9.0%

Convenience
5

7.5%

Temporary
10

14.9%
Taxed At 10% of Net Profit

Taxed At 40% of Net Profit

Total = 
67 

Licenses
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FY 20

FY 19

FY 18

FY 17

FY 20FY 19FY 18FY 17
Club 23242524
Tavern 23232423
Liquor Store 6666
Convenience 5577
Temporary 10171215
Totals 67757475

Allegany County Paper Gaming Operators Licenses By Type
Fiscal Years 2017 - 2020
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-$46,197

Difference 
-$18,456

Difference 
-$16,977

Difference 
-$8,262

Allegany County Paper Gaming Fund
Tax Revenues By Operator Type

Fiscal Years 2018 - 2020

Differences are change for
FY 20 compared to FY 19
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Tax Revenues By Allegany County Paper Gaming Operator Type 
Fiscal Year 2020

39%
Club

$135,273

29%
Tavern

$101,225

15%
Liquor Store

$52,555

16%
Convenience

$54,013

0%
Temporary

$1,276

Total = 
$344,341
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Allegany County Paper Gaming Operator Type
License % Versus Revenue % Fiscal Year 2020

Club
34.3%

Tavern
34.3%

Liquor 
Store
9.0%

Convenience
7.5%

Temporary
14.9%

Licenses

Club
39%

Tavern
30%

Liquor 
Store
15%

Convenience
16%

Temporar
y

0%

Tax Revenues

Clubs
34.3% Of Licenses

39.3% Of Tax Revenues
10% Tax Rate

Taverns
34.3% Of Licenses

29.4% Of Tax Revenues
40% Tax RateLiquor Stores

9% Of Licenses
15.3% Of Tax Revenues

40% Tax Rate
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Allegany County Paper Gaming Operator Tax Revenues
Municipal Versus Non-Municipal

Fiscal Year 2020

50%
Total 

Municipal
$173,576

50%
Total Non-
Municipal
$170,765

Total = 
$344,341
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Allegany County Paper Gaming Operator Tax Revenues
By Municipal Areas Fiscal Year 2020

37%
Cumberland

$128,434
5%

Westernport
$17,274

5%
Frostburg
$15,964

2%
Midland
$7,250

1%
Barton
$3,115

0%
Lonaconing

$1,538

Total 
Municipal
$173,576

Total Tax 
Revenues = 
$344,341
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$189,257

$236,288

$192,434

$284,624

$138,917

$205,424

Cumberland Other Areas

FY 18 FY 19 FY 20

Allegany County Paper Gaming Operator Tax Revenues
Cumberland Area Versus Other Areas

Fiscal Years 2018 - 2020

Difference Between
FY 20 And FY 19

($53,517)

Difference Between
FY 20 And FY 19
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Allegany County Paper Gaming Operator Tax Revenues
Other Areas (Excludes Cumberland)

Fiscal Years 2018 - 2020
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Total Net Income = $1,454,182
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Allegany County Paper Gaming Operator Revenues
Clubs Versus Other Operators

Fiscal Year 2020

70%
Clubs

$6,568,640

30%
Other 

Operators
$2,759,636

Total = 
$9,328,276
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76%
Payout

$7,053,595

16%
Net Income
$1,454,182

5%
Cost Of Game

$500,404

3%
Tax

$320,094

Total 
Revenues 

$9,328,276

Distribution of Operator Gaming Revenues*
Fiscal Year 2020

*Based on games started during fiscal year.
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Distribution of Operator Gaming Revenues*
Fiscal Years 2018 - 2020

*Based on games started during fiscal year.

76%
Payout

$9,493,316

76%
Payout

$9,964,811 76%
Payout

$7,053,595

5%
Cost Of Game

$612,740

5%
Cost Of Game

$668,091

5%
Cost Of Game

$500,404

3%
Tax

$423,598

3%
Tax

$458,575
3%
Tax

$320,094

16%
Net Income
$1,948,925

16%
Net Income
$2,066,038

16%
Net Income
$1,454,182

FY 18
Total $12,478,579
Games Sold 26,156

FY 19
Total $13,157,516
Games Sold 27,374

FY 20
Total $9,328,276

Games Sold 19,470
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75%
Payout

$4,895,973

18%
Net Income
$1,162,850

6%
Cost Of Game

$380,605

2%
Tax

$129,212

Total 
Revenues 

$6,568,640

Distribution of Club Revenues*
Fiscal Year 2020

*Based on games started during fiscal year.
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Distribution of Club Revenues*
Fiscal Years 2018 - 2020

*Based on games started during fiscal year.

76%
Payout

$6,645,635

75%
Payout

$6,571,924 75%
Payout

$4,895,973

5%
Cost Of Game

$454,311

5%
Cost Of Game

$483,291
6%

Cost Of Game
$380,605

2%
Tax

$166,981

2%
Tax

$174,813 2%
Tax

$129,212

17%
Net Income
$1,502,604

18%
Net Income
$1,573,126

18%
Net Income
$1,162,850

FY 18
Total $8,769,530

Games Sold 22,938

FY 19
Total $8,803,154

Games Sold 23,863

FY 20
Total $6,568,640

Games Sold 17,337
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79%
Payout

$1,131,963

10%
Net Income

$143,415

7%
Tax

$95,610

4%
Cost Of Game

$64,162

Total 
Revenues 

$1,435,150

Distribution of Tavern Revenues*
Fiscal Year 2020

*Based on games started during fiscal year.
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Distribution of Tavern Revenues*
Fiscal Years 2018 - 2020

*Based on games started during fiscal year.

78%
Payout

$1,259,085

79%
Payout

$1,592,784 79%
Payout

$1,131,963

4%
Cost Of Game

$66,818

4%
Cost Of Game

$85,004
4%

Cost Of Game
$64,162

7%
Tax

$116,581

7%
Tax

$139,749 7%
Tax

$95,610

11%
Net Income

$174,874

10%
Net Income

$209,625

10%
Net Income

$143,415

FY 18
Total $1,617,358
Games Sold 2,223

FY 19
Total $2,027,162
Games Sold 2,466

FY 20
Total $1,435,150
Games Sold 1,679
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77%
Payout

$520,962

11%
Net Income

$73,729

7%
Tax

$49,153

5%
Cost Of Game

$32,762

Total 
Revenues 
$676,605

Distribution of Liquor Store Revenues*
Fiscal Year 2020

*Based on games started during fiscal year.
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Distribution of Liquor Store Revenues*
Fiscal Years 2018 - 2020

*Based on games started during fiscal year.

79%
Payout

$852,673
79%

Payout
$694,410

77%
Payout

$520,962

3%
Cost Of Game

$29,340 3%
Cost Of Game

$22,572 5%
Cost Of Game

$32,762

7%
Tax

$80,864
8%
Tax

$66,906
7%
Tax

$49,153

11%
Net Income

$121,295
11%

Net Income
$100,359

11%
Net Income

$73,729

FY 18
Total $1,084,172
Games Sold 323

FY 19
Total $884,247
Games Sold 250

FY 20
Total $676,605
Games Sold 189
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78%
Payout

$483,702

11%
Net Income

$68,177

7%
Tax

$45,451

3%
Cost Of Game

$20,996

Total 
Revenues 
$618,326

Distribution of Convenience Store Revenues*
Fiscal Year 2020

*Based on games started during fiscal year.
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Distribution of Convenience Store Revenues*
Fiscal Years 2018 - 2020

*Based on games started during fiscal year.

78%
Payout

$531,801

78%
Payout

$738,503 78%
Payout

$483,702

4%
Cost Of Game

$26,519

4%
Cost Of Game

$33,019

3%
Cost Of Game

$20,996

7%
Tax

$50,987

7%
Tax

$68,139

7%
Tax

$45,451

11%
Net Income

$76,480

11%
Net Income

$102,209

11%
Net Income

$68,177

FY 18
Total $685,787
Games Sold 166

FY 19
Total $941,870
Games Sold 187

FY 20
Total $618,326
Games Sold 127
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71%
Payout
$20,996

20%
Net Income

$6,011

6%
Cost Of Game

$1,880

2%
Tax

$668

Total 
Revenues 
$29,555

Distribution of Temporary Operator Revenues*
Fiscal Year 2020

*Based on games started during fiscal year.
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Distribution of Temporary Operator Revenues*
Fiscal Years 2018 - 2020

*Based on games started during fiscal year.

63%
Payout

$204,122

73%
Payout

$367,190

71%
Payout

$20,996

11%
Cost Of Game

$35,752

9%
Cost Of Game

$44,206

6%
Cost Of Game

$1,880

3%
Tax

$8,186

2%
Tax

$8,969

2%
Tax

$668

23%
Net Income

$73,673

16%
Net Income

$80,719

20%
Net Income

$6,011

FY 18
Total $321,732
Games Sold 506

FY 19
Total $501,083
Games Sold 607

FY 20
Total $29,555

Games Sold 137
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Generally no more than two inspections are conducted in the same area on the same 
day except in Cumberland. Cumberland has approximately 34% of the operators.

Random monitoring insures no patterns are allowed to develop for any specific operator 
for inspections. A random inspection insures no one operator expects an inspection on a 
fixed schedule. 

Inspections are conducted randomly everyday of the week. The inspections have been 
fairly equally divided across the days of the week.
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76%
Payout

$7,053,595

16%
Net Income
$1,454,182

5%
Cost Of Game

$500,404

3%
Tax

$320,094

Total 
Revenues 

$9,328,276

Distribution of Operator Gaming Revenues*
Fiscal Year 2020

*Based on games started during fiscal year.
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Distribution of Operator Gaming Revenues*
Fiscal Years 2018 - 2020

*Based on games started during fiscal year.

76%
Payout

$9,493,316

76%
Payout

$9,964,811 76%
Payout

$7,053,595

5%
Cost Of Game

$612,740

5%
Cost Of Game

$668,091

5%
Cost Of Game

$500,404

3%
Tax

$423,598

3%
Tax

$458,575
3%
Tax

$320,094

16%
Net Income
$1,948,925

16%
Net Income
$2,066,038

16%
Net Income
$1,454,182

FY 18
Total $12,478,579
Games Sold 26,156

FY 19
Total $13,157,516
Games Sold 27,374

FY 20
Total $9,328,276

Games Sold 19,470
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33%
Expenses
$140,677

31%
Expenses
$143,175

29%
Expenses
$149,355

41%
Expenses
$152,139

Fire + Rescue
$70,091

Fire + Rescue
$78,367

Fire + Rescue
$90,201 Fire + Rescue

$54,575

Education
$210,273

Education
$235,102

Education
$270,603

Education
$163,726

$421,041 $456,645 $510,159

$370,441

FY 17 FY 18 FY 19 FY 20

Allegany County Paper Gaming Fund Distribution
Fiscal Years 2017 - 2020
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Fire Allocations From the Paper Gaming Fund
Fiscal Years 2017 - 2020

$70,091

$78,367

$90,201

$54,575

Per Department
$2,696

Per Department
$3,014

Per Department
$3,469

Per Department
$2,099

FY 17 FY 18 FY 19 FY 20
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Expenses For Allegany County Gaming Office
Fiscal Years 2017 - 2020

73%
Payroll

$102,424

71%
Payroll

$102,283

72%
Payroll

$107,876

68%
Payroll

$103,939

Fringe Benefits
$29,951

Fringe Benefits
$31,346

Fringe Benefits
$32,479 Fringe Benefits

$32,398

Mileage, $5,775 Mileage, $5,480
Mileage, $5,426

Mileage, $3,372
Other, $2,527 Other, $4,066

Other, $3,573
Other, $12,431

$140,677 $143,175 $149,355 $152,139

FY 17 FY 18 FY 19 FY 20
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Projected Allegany County Gaming Fund Revenues
Fiscal Year 2021

93%
Tax

$389,040

6%
Stickers
$26,000

1%
Licenses
$5,000

Projected = 
$420,040
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Projected Expenses For Allegany County Gaming Office 

Fiscal Year 2020 

Payroll 
$110,358 

69% 

Fringe Benefits,  
$31,555 

20% 

Mileage,   $7,250   5% 
Other,  $11,735   7% 
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32%
Expenses
$112,878

Fire + Rescue
$59,398

Education
$178,193

$350,469

Projected Allegany County Gaming Fund
Distribution - Fiscal Year 2021



51

 

                                       
                                       Conclusion 

             This presentation and prior years are available www.allconet.org/gaming/presentations. 
 
              The public is invited to email the Gaming Office at gaming@alleganygov.org 
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